not entered into transactions to hedge against these foreign cur-
rency risks.
Currency risks as defined by IFRS 7 arise when financial instru-
ments are denominated in a currency that is not the functional
currency, and are of a monetary nature; translation-related risks are
not taken into consideration. Relevant risk variables are gener-
ally non-functional currencies in which the Group has financial
instruments. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in the foreign currency exchange rate,
all other variables equal, of the Group’s loss before tax.

Currency risks as defined by IFRS 7 arise when financial in-

struments are denominated in a currency that is not the functional
currency, and are of a monetary nature; translation-related risks are
not taken into consideration. Relevant risk variables are gener-
ally non-functional currencies in which the Group has financial
instruments. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in the foreign currency exchange rate,
all other variables equal, of the Group’s loss before tax. 

Change in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

The
Group

The Parent
Company

2013
Change in USD exchange
rate 30% (34 967) 17 367

Change in USD exchange
rate -5% 5 828 (2 894)

2012
Change in USD exchange
rate 15% 9 558 9 442

Change in USD exchange
rate -15% (9 558) (9 442)

Liquidity risk
The objective is to maintain continuity and flexibility of funding
through the use of credit terms provided by suppliers as well as
loans and borrowings. Management analyses the aging of assets and
maturity of liabilities and plans the liquidity depending on expected
repayment of various instruments. In the case of insufficient or exces-
sive liquidity in individual entities, management relocates resources
and funds to achieve optimal financing of business needs. The table
below summarises the maturity profile of the financial liabilities at 31
December based on contractual undiscounted payments: